

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Special Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur
Sessions Case No.83/2021 (Computer Registration No.72/21)
CNR No.WBDD01-000504-2021.
Present :- Nachiketa Bera (J.O Code-WB00853).

Order No.10
20.06.2024

Today is fixed for evidence.

The learned P.P-in-charge is present with one witness (V.G.)

The sole accused is present by filing hazira.

At this stage, learned defence files a petition under Section 231(2) of the Cr.P.C on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

Heard learned P.P.-in-charge and learned advocate for the accused person. Perused the said petition and the case record. Considered.

It is the case of the defence that the C.S.W No.2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 are close relatives and interested witnesses. That their defence will be disclosed if the said petition is not allowed and that the accused persons will be prejudiced.

Considering such aspect, the petition filed by the accused persons under Section 231(2) of the Cr.P.C is allowed.

The Witness (V.G.) is examined-in-chief as PW-1 and cross-examination is deferred on the prayer of ld. Defence counsels. Signatures on the statement under section 164 of Cr. P.C. are marked as exbt. No. P-1/PW-1.

To 20.06.2024 for evidence as per schedule.

Dictated and corrected by me

Additional Session Judge
Special Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur
J.O. Code-WB00 853

Additional Session Judge
Special Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur
J.O. Code-WB00853